
AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 3 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 3 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
SPECIAL SIGNALING SERVICES – SERIES 100 (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates – Intraexchange Series 100 

 Monthly Service  Class of 
 Rate Charge/1/ USOC Service 
 
1. Local channel, each, per termination on a premises 

 
Type 101 
Initial 1/4 mile $10,759.00 (I) $87.30 1LMCY/11/ RMC1L 
Each additional 1/4 mile 1,177.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCY/11/ RMC1L 
 
Type 102 
Initial 1/4 mile 10,759.00 (I) 87.30 1LMCY/11/ RMC1L 
Each additional 1/4 mile 1,177.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCY/11/ RMC2L 
 

2. Interoffice channel, each V&H 1/4 mile per channel 
 
Type 101 1,414.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCS/12/ RMC1L 
Type 102 1,414.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCS/12/ RMC2L 
 

3. Interoffice channel terminal, per terminal (two required per interoffice channel) 
 
Type 101 506.00 (I) 0.00 OXNSL/13/ RMC1L 
Type 102 506.00 (I) 0.00 OXNSL/13/ RMC2L 

 
4. Each additional point of termination of a local channel, different building, same premises, per 1/10 

mile/2,9/ 
 
Type 101 2.65 87.30 1LMCK/3/ RMC1L 
Minimum charge 7.95 87.30 1LMCK/3/ RMC1L 
Type 102 2.65 87.30 1LMCK/3/ RMC2L 
Minimum charge 7.95 87.30 1LMCK/3/ RMC2L 
 

5. Each additional point of termination of a local channel in same building/2,9/ 
 
Type 101 5.30 87.30 1LMCA/4/ RMC1L 
Type 102 5.30 87.30 1LMCA/4/ RMC2L 
 

6. Two-point service, different buildings, same premises, each per 1/10 mile/2,9/ 
 
Type 101 per 1/10 mile 
1/10 mile 2.65 87.30 1LMCE/5/ RMC1L 
Minimum charge 7.95 87.30 1LMCE/5/ RMC1L 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Sheet 4 for footnotes 
 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 5 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 5 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
SPECIAL SIGNALING SERVICES – SERIES 100 (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Rates – Interexchange Intralata Service Type 102 
 

 Monthly Service  Class of 
 Rate Charge USOC Service 

 
1. Local channel, each, per termination on a premises 

 
Type 102 
Initial 1/4 mile $10,759.00 (I) $87.30 1LMCY/3/ RMC2S 
Each additional 1/4 mile 1,177.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCY/3/ RMC2S 
 

2. Interoffice channel, each V&H 1/4 mile 
 
Type 102 1,414.00 (I) 0.00 1LMCS/4/ RMC2S 
 

3. Interoffice channel terminal, per terminal (two required per interoffice channel) 
 
Type 102 506.00 (I) 0.00 OXNSS/5/ RMC2S 
 

4. Interexchange channel 
 
Type 102 
    Class of 
Mileage Monthly Rate  USOC Service 
 
0 to 200/4 miles $3.70  1LMC4/6/ RMC2S 
 For each 1/4 mile 
 
201/4 to 600/4 miles 740.00  1LMC4/6/ RMC2S 
 Plus $2.00 for each 1/4 mile over 50 miles 
 
Over 600/4 miles 1,540.00  1LMC4/6/ RMC2S 
 Plus $1.00 for each 1/4 mile over 150 miles 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Sheet 6 for footnotes 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 18 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 18 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
VOICE GRADE SERVICE – SERIES 300 AND 400 (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates - Intraexchange 

 
1. Local channel, each, per termination on a premises 
 
 Monthly Rate 
 First Add’l Service  Class of 
 1/4 Mile 1/4 Mile Charge/1/ USOC Service 

 
Type 314B $29.85 $9.25 $174.60 1LTBY/10/ FPSVL 
Type 314C 0.00 0.00 174.60 1LTCY/10/ FPSVL 
Type 315 10,759.00 (I) 3,173.00 (I) 174.60 1LLRY/2,10/ EXCHANGE 
Type 317A 10.20 5.10 174.60 1LJKY/11,12/ FPSVL 
Type 317B 10.20 5.10 174.60 1LJJY/11,12/ FPSVL 
Type 322 34.25 14.40 174.60 1L6QY DATYL 
Type 323 17.10 7.35 174.60 1L6RY DATYL 
Type 420 18,894.00  5,047.00  87.30 1LMDY/3,10/ PVLCL 
Type 422 18,894.00  5,047.00  87.30 1LMFY PVLEL 
Type 423 13,014.00 (I) 2,631.00 (I) 87.30 1LMGY/5,10/ PVLFL 
Type 424 15,966.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMHY/6,10/ PVLGL 
Type 425 15,264.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMJY/7,10/ PVLHL 
Type 428 12,210.00  2,204.00  87.30 1LMKY/8,10/ PVLLL 
Type 435 11,266.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMMY/9,10/ PVL5L 

 
2. Interoffice channel – all 300 and 400 Series, each V&H 1/4 mile, per channel 
 
  Monthly Service  
  Rate Charge USOC 

 
  $1,356.00  $0.00 1LMFS/13,14/ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Charge applies per point of termination. 
/2/ Obsolete USOC (1LLHY) 
/3/ Obsolete USOC (1L6CY) – Additional USOC (1LM4Y) 
/4/ Obsolete USOC (1L6AY) 
/5/ Obsolete USOCs (1LLUY) (1LPAY) (1L1OY) (1L3AY) – Additional USOCs  
/6/ Obsolete USOC (1LTAY) 
/7/ Additional USOC (225) 
/8/ Obsolete USOCs (1LLJY) 
/9/ Obsolete USOCs (1LPWY) (1L1MY) (1L3WY) 
/10/ When service terminates in a SmartTrunk Interface, or in a channel port of an Integrated Pathway 

Service, a Local Channel charge will not apply for that location.  All other appropriate circuit charges 
specified in this guidebook will apply to the remainder of the circuit. 

/11/ Obsolete – Applicable to existing installations at existing locations. 
/12/ These changes are effective June 14, 1996 pursuant to PURA Sec. 3.356. 
/13/ Additional USOCs (1LLBS) (1LTBS) 
/14/ Obsolete USOCs (1LJKS) (1LPJS) (1L1OS) (1L3AS) (1L6BS) (1L6DS) 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 19 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 19 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
VOICE GRADE SERVICE – SERIES 300 AND 400 (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates – Intraexchange (cont’d) 

 
3. Interoffice channel terminal, each (two required per interoffice channel) 
 
  Monthly Service  Class of 
  Rate Charge USOC Service 

 
Type 314B  $0.00 $0.00 PMN4B FPSVL 
Type 314C  0.00 0.00 PMN4C FPSVL 
Type 317A  0.00 0.00 PMN17/5,6/ FPSVL 
Type 322  0.00 0.00 PMN22/5/ DATYL 
Type 420  5,381.00  0.00 PMNCL PVLCL 
Type 422  375.00  0.00 PMNEL/1/ PVLEL 
Type 423  7,264.00 (I) 0.00 PMNFL/2/ PVLFL 
Type 424  0.00 0.00 PMNGL/3/ PVLGL 
Type 425  0.00 0.00 PMNHL PVLHL 
Type 428  5,381.00  0.00 PMNLL/4/ PVLLL 
Type 435  0.00 0.00 PMN5L PVL5L 
 
Foreign Serving Office  5,381.00  0.00 PMNFS EXCHANGE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Obsolete USOC (PMN3B) 
/2/ Obsolete USOC (PMN11) 
/3/ Obsolete USOC (PMN4A) 
/4/ Obsolete USOC (PMN12) 
/5/ Obsolete – Applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers. 
/6/ These changes are effective June 14, 1996 pursuant to PURA Sec. 3.356 and the Company's 

notification. 
 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 23 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 23 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
VOICE GRADE SERVICE – SERIES 300 AND 400 (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Rates – Interexchange Intralata Service 

 
1. Local Channel, each, per termination on a premises 

 
 Monthly Rate 
 First Add’l Service  Class of 
 1/4 Mile 1/4 Mile Charge/1/ USOC Service 

 
Type 314B $29.85 $9.25 $174.60 1LTBY/10/ FPSVS 
Type 314C 0.00 0.00 174.60 1LTCY/10/ FPSVS 
Type 317A 10.20 5.10 174.60 1LJKY/11,12/ FPSVS 
Type 317B 10.20 5.10 174.60 1LJJY/11,12/ FPSVS 
Type 322 34.25 14.40 174.60 1L6QY/11/ DATYS 
Type 420 18,894.00  5,047.00  87.30 1LMDY/2,10/ PVLCS 
Type 422 18,894.00  5,047.00  87.30 1LMFY/3,10/ PVLES 
Type 423 13,014.00 (I) 2,631.00 (I) 87.30 1LMGY/4,10/ PVLFS 
Type 424 15,966.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMHY/5,10/ PVLGS 
Type 425 15,264.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMJY/10/ PVLHS 
Type 428 12,210.00  2,204.00  87.30 1LMKY/6,10/ PVLLS 
Type 435 11,226.00  4,583.00  87.30 1LMMY/7,10/ PVL5S 
 

2. Interoffice Channel, each V&H 1/4 mile per channel 
 

  Monthly Service  Class of 
  Rate Charge/1/ USOC Service 

 
  $1,949.00  $0.00 1LMFS/8,9/ -- 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Charge applies per point of termination. 
/2/ Obsolete USOCs (1L6CY) (1LLCY) 
/3/ Obsolete USOCs (1L6AY) 
/4/ Obsolete USOCs (1LPAY) (1L1OY) (1L3AY) (1LLBY) 
/5/ Obsolete USOC (1LTAY) 
/6/ Obsolete USOCs (1LPRY) 
/7/ Obsolete USOCs (1LPWY) (1L1MY) (1L3WY) 
/8/ Additional USOCs (1LHBS) (1LTBS) 
/9/ Obsolete USOCs (1LJKS) (1LPJS) (1L3AS) (1L6BS) (1L1OS) (1L6DS) 
/10/ When service terminates in a SmartTrunk Interface, or in a channel port of an Integrated Pathway 

Service, a Local Channel charge will not apply for that location.  All other appropriate circuit charges 
specified in this guidebook will apply to the remainder of the circuit. 

/11/ Obsolete -- Applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers. 
/12/ These changes are effective June 14, 1996 pursuant to PURA Sec. 3.356 and the Company's 

notification. 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 24 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 24 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

  
VOICE GRADE SERVICE – SERIES 300 AND 400 (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Rates – Interexchange Intralata Service (cont’d) 

 
3. Interoffice channel terminal, each (two required per interoffice channel) 

 
  Monthly Service  Class of 
  Rate Charge/1/ USOC Service 

 
Type 314B  $0.00 $0.00 PMN4B FPSVS 
Type 314C  0.00 0.00 PMN4C FPSVS 
Type 317A  0.00 0.00 PMN17/8,9/ FPSVS 
Type 322  0.00 0.00 PMN22/8/ DATYS 
Type 420  5,381.00  0.00 PMNCL/1/ PVLCS 
Type 422  375.00  0.00 PMNEL/2/ PVLES 
Type 423  7,264.00 (I) 0.00 PMNFL/3/ PVLFS 
Type 424  0.00 0.00 PMNGL/4/ PVLGS 
Type 425  0.00 0.00 PMNHL PVLHS 
Type 428  5,381.00  0.00 PMNLL/5/ PVLLS 
Type 435  0.00 0.00 PMN5L/6/ PVL5S 
 
Foreign Exchange  5,381.00  0.00 PMNFX 
 

4. Bridging charge (multipoint service), 
per local channel or interoffice 
channel bridged  15.55 0.00 BQ7/7/ -- 
 
per interexchange channel bridged 11.70 0.00 BQ71X -- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Obsolete USOC (PMN3A) 
/2/ Obsolete USOC (PMN3B) 
/3/ Obsolete USOC (PMN11) 
/4/ Obsolete USOC (PMN4A) 
/5/ Obsolete USOCs (PMN2S) 
/6/ Obsolete USOC (PMN2O) 
/7/ Additional USOC (BQ7AL) 
/8/ Obsolete -- Applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers. 
/9/ These rates are effective June 14, 1996 pursuant to PURA Sec. 3.356 and the Company's 

notification. 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services 18th Revised Sheet 27 
SECTION 2 - Channel / Analog Private Line (APL) Services Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 27 

ATT TN TX-25-0021 Effective: September 8, 2025 

 
VOICE GRADE SERVICE – SERIES 300 AND 400 (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Rates – Interexchange Intralata Service (cont’d) 

 
8. Interexchange channel terminal (two required per interexchange channel) 

 
  Monthly Service  Class of 
  Charge Charge/1/ USOC Service 

 
Type 314B  $7.80 $0.00 P1NH1 FPSVS 
Type 314C  50.15 0.00 P1NJ1 FPSVS 
Type 317A  18.20 0.00 P1NK1/7,8/ FPSVS 
Type 322  57.70 0.00 P1NM1/7/ DATYS 
Type 420  3,809.00  0.00 P1NQ1/1/ PVLCS 
Type 422  3,809.00  0.00 P1NR1/2/ PVLES 
Type 423  6,187.00 (I) 0.00 P1NS1/3/ PVLFS 
Type 424  6.60 0.00 P1NT1/4/ PVLGS 
Type 425  4.20 0.00 P1NU1 PVLHS 
Type 428  5,381.00  0.00 P1NV1/5/ PVLLS 
Type 435  2.65 0.00 P1NW1/6/ PVL5S 
Foreign Exchange 
Between exchanges 0 to 7 miles apart 7,375.00  0.00 P1NF1 EXCHANGE 
Between exchanges over 7 miles apart 23,928.00  0.00 P1NF4 EXCHANGE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Obsolete USOC (P1NC1) 
/2/ Obsolete USOC (P1NE1) 
/3/ Obsolete USOC (P1NA1) 
/4/ Obsolete USOC (P1NG1) 
/5/ Obsolete USOCs (P1NB1) 
/6/ Obsolete USOC (P1NL1) 
/7/ Obsolete -- Applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers. 
/8/ These changes are effective June 14, 1996 pursuant to PURA Sec. 3.356 and the Company's 

notification. 


